

NO. 48842-6-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

v.

DOUG AND ALICE KRISTENSEN,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Paul Weideman
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 42254
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 389-3820

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

A. The Department Enforces Safety Regulations for
Elevators, Escalators, and Trams3

B. The Mark 12 Hillside Tram, Which Employs a Hook as
an Emergency Brake, Can Be Dangerous.....4

C. The Kristensens’ Tram Has Not Been Inspected in Over
20 Years5

D. In 1998, Four Years After the Department Last Inspected
the Kristensens’ Tram, the Department Became Aware of
the Hook’s Safety Problem and Conducted a Safety
Review8

E. After the Department Determined in 2008 That the Hook
Was Unsafe, It Asked Homeowners to Address the Safety
Issue, But When This Was Not Done, the Department
Red-Tagged Several Rehmke Trams, Including the
Kristensens’10

F. The Administrative Law Judge Concluded, on Summary
Judgment, That Estoppel Precluded the Department from
Red-Tagging the Kristensens’ Tram, but the Superior
Court Correctly Reversed13

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....13

VI. ARGUMENT14

A.	The Department Has Authority to Investigate Alleged or Apparent Violations of RCW 70.87 for Private Residences and to Order Owners to Discontinue Operation of Unsafe Trams.....	14
B.	The Kristensens Do Not Prove Estoppel by Clear, Cogent, and Convincing Evidence—Quite Simply the Department May Act on New Safety Information to Protect Washington Citizens.....	17
1.	The Department never represented that the braking hook was safe and now it has learned that the hook is not safe.....	19
2.	The Department’s red-tagging of the Kristensens’ tram in 2013 is not inconsistent with allowing that tram to operate in the early 1990s because the Department did not know the emergency braking system was dangerous in the early 1990s.....	20
3.	The Kristensens cannot prove detrimental reliance because the Department has not acted inconsistently and because a tram owner cannot reasonably rely on the approval of an installation application to ensure that the tram will always be safe	25
4.	Requiring the Kristensens to fix the unsafe hook is not manifestly unjust where the Legislature requires the Department to ensure safe operation of trams	28
5.	Application of estoppel would severely impair the exercise of governmental functions.....	30
C.	This Court Need Not Address the Kristensens’ Argument About Legislative Abrogation and RCW 70.87 Does Not Support Their Argument.....	32
D.	This Court Should Not Award Attorney Fees to the Kristensens.....	32
VII.	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 190 Wn. App. 572, P.3d 875 (2015).....	33
<i>Campbell v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 881, P.3d 999 (2004).....	18, 25
<i>Coble v. Hollister</i> , 57 Wn. App. 304, P.2d 3 (1990).....	14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, P.3d 4 (2002).....	17
<i>Gardner v. First Heritage Bank</i> , 175 Wn. App. 650, P.3d 1065 (2013).....	33
<i>Hemenway v. Miller</i> , 116 Wn.2d 725, P.2d 863 (1991).....	2
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 99 Wn. App. 673, P.2d 83 (2000).....	31
<i>Kries v. WA-SPOK Primary Care, LLC</i> , 190 Wn. App. 98, P.3d 974 (2015).....	2
<i>Silverstreak v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, P.3d 891 (2007).....	29, 32
<i>State ex. rel. Shannon v. Sponburgh</i> , 66 Wn.2d 135, P.2d 635 (1965).....	27
<i>Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, P.2d 494 (1993).....	14
<i>Verizon Nw., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, P.3d 255 (2008).....	14

<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, P.2d 182 (1989).....	19
---	----

Statutes

Former RCW 70.87.100(2) (1983)	8
Laws of 1997, ch. 216, § 2.....	7, 8, 16, 17
Laws of 1998, ch. 137, § 4.....	8
Laws of 2004, ch. 66, § 3	8, 17
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	33
RCW 34.05.526	13
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	14
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	14
RCW 70.87	passim
RCW 70.87.010(6).....	3
RCW 70.87.010(11).....	3
RCW 70.87.010(26).....	3
RCW 70.87.010(33).....	3, 15
RCW 70.87.020	3
RCW 70.87.020(1).....	passim
RCW 70.87.030	3
RCW 70.87.034(1).....	3
RCW 70.87.040	15

RCW 70.87.090	4, 8
RCW 70.87.100	16
RCW 70.87.110	24, 25
RCW 70.87.120	4
RCW 70.87.120(2).....	29
RCW 70.87.120(2)(a)	7
RCW 70.87.120(2)(b)(i)	8, 16, 17
RCW 70.87.120(4).....	14, 15, 16, 17
RCW 70.87.145	13, 19, 20, 26
RCW 70.87.145(1).....	15
RCW 70.87.145(1)(b).....	15, 16, 22
RCW 70.87.145(2).....	15
RCW 70.87.145(3).....	15
RCW 70.87.170(4).....	13
RCW 70.87.240	4
RCW 70.87.305	8
RCW 70.87.305(1).....	17

Regulations

Former WAC 296-94-170(2) (1986), <i>repealed by</i> Wash St. Reg. 01-02-026	5, 23
WAC 296-96-00500(1).....	3

WAC 296-96-00600.....	4, 5
WAC 296-96-00650.....	3
WAC 296-96-00700.....	3, 15
WAC 296-96-00805(1).....	13
WAC 296-96-00900.....	4
WAC 296-96-00910.....	3
WAC 296-96-01000.....	4
WAC 296-96-01000(3).....	8
WAC 296-96-01006.....	4
WAC 296-96-01045(2).....	15
WAC 296-96-01045(3).....	8
WAC 296-96-01075.....	25
WAC 296-96-07021.....	4

Rules

RAP 18.1(b).....	33
